(post-tax) to a 0.5 per cent. increase in the implied property volatility is a reduction of c.£15 million;

and to a 0.5 per cent. increase in the implied deferment rate is a reduction of c.£79 million. A 0.5

per cent. decrease to the implied property volatility and a 0.5 per cent. decrease in the implied

deferment rate would result in an increase in the Just Group’s Own Funds (post-tax) of c.£15

million and c.£79 million respectively. The sensitivities quoted allow for an offset from a change

in TMTP.

Although the Issuer views the pro forma capital position following issuance of the Notes and

completion of the Tender Offer as satisfactory, investors should review the risk factors relating to

regulatory risk (See Risk Factors – Risks relating to the Just Group’s business and industry –

Regulatory risks above).

Summary of the Just Group's Solvency II sensitivities

The table below sets out the impact on the Just Group's Solvency II capital position following

instantaneous key market risk movements, based on the Just Group's solvency coverage ratio

and excess own funds, each as of 30 June 2019:

Management actions to address a fall in SCR coverage ratio

 As of 30 June 2019(1)

 Solvency

coverage ratio

Excess own

funds

 (unaudited)

 % (£ millions)

Solvency coverage ratio/excess own funds 149 840

-50 basis points fall in interest rates (with TMTP recalculation)(2) (7) (56)

+100 basis points in credit spreads (2) (28)

+10% in LTM early redemptions 2 6

-10% in property values (20) (312)

-5% in mortality(3) (14) (222)

(1) Allowing for a notional recalculation of TMTP.
(2) Additional interest rate hedging since 30 June 2019 has reduced the go forward interest rate sensitivity to (£21m),

equivalent to a 5 percentage point reduction in solvency coverage ratio.
(3) Mortality sensitivity following the impact of DB reinsurance is (£199m), equivalent to a 14 percentage point reduction

in solvency coverage ratio.

138

The group SCR is calibrated so that the likelihood of a loss exceeding the group SCR is less than

0.5 per cent. over one year. This is meant to ensure that capital is sufficient to withstand a broadly